

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

MILDRED DEBNAM, Individually and  
as Personal Representative of the Estate of PLUMMER DEBNAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CRANE CO.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division No. 2005 CA 004626 A (Hon. Frederick H. Weisberg, Judge)*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

PETER T. ENSLEIN  
BAR NO. 367467  
DANIEL A. BROWN  
BAR NO. 444772  
BROWN & GOULD, LLP  
7700 Old Georgetown Road  
Suite 500  
Bethesda, MD 20416  
(301) 718-4548

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

JANUARY 12, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Indemnification Provision of Paragraph 6 Does Not Define the Scope of Crane’s Assumption of National’s Warranty Liability.....	1
B. Paragraph 17 Expressly Contemplates Crane’s Assumption of National’s Liability for Nonstandard Warranty Claims.....	2
C. Crane Ignores the Plain Meaning of the Term “All” in Paragraph 17.....	4
D. The New York Choice-of-Law Provision Does Not Absolve Crane from Liability for Warranty Claims in the Absence of Privity.....	6
E. New York Courts Applied Warranty Liability Absent Privity between 1959 and 1961 .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Codling v. Paglia,</i> 32 N.Y.2d 330, 345 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1973) .....	11 n.13
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Porter Hayden Co.,</i> 698 A.2d 1167, 116 Md. App. 605 (1997) .....	12 n.15
<i>Conklin v. Hotel Waldorf Astoria,</i> 5 Misc. 2d 496, 161 N.Y.S.2d 205 (N.Y. City Ct. 1957) .....	12 n.15
<i>Conlon v. Republic Aviation Corp.,</i> 204 F.Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kollsman,</i> 2 N.Y.2d 432, 191 N.E.2d 81 (1963) .....	11 n.13
<i>Greenberg v. Bernice Foods,</i> 12 Misc. 2d 883, 178 N.Y.S.2d 407 (N.Y. App. 1958) .....	12 n.14
<i>*Hinton v. Republic Aviation Corp.,</i> 180 F.Supp. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) .....	12
<i>Knott v. McDonald's Corp.,</i> 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Lardaro v. MBS Cigar Corp.,</i> 10 Misc. 2d 873, 177 N.Y.S.2d 6 (N.Y. Mun. 1957) .....	12 n.14
<i>Middleton V. United Aircraft, Corp.,</i> 204 F.Supp. 856 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	13
<i>*Olin Corp. v . Consolidated Aluminum Corp.,</i> 5 F.3d 10 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....	6-8
<i>*Parish v. Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Co.,</i> 13 Misc. 2d 33, 177 N.Y.S.2d 7 (N.Y. Mun. 1958) .....	11, 12

**CASES**

*\*Picker X-Ray Corp. v. General Motors Corp.,*  
185 A.2d 919 (D.C. 1962) ..... 10

*\*Princemont v. Constr. Corp. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,*  
131 A.2d 877 (D.C. 1957) ..... 5

*Ramos v. Collins & Aikman Group, Inc.,*  
977 F.Supp. 537 (D. Mass. 1997) ..... 9

*Sander v. Alexander Richardson Investments,*  
334 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 4

*Siegel v. Braniff Airways,*  
204 F.Supp. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) ..... 13

*Welch v. Schiebelhuth,*  
11 Misc. 2d 312, 169 N.Y.S.2d 309  
(Sup. Ct. 1957) ..... 12 n.14

**STATUTES**

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation  
and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.* ..... 6-8
